

CHANGE ORDER

\Box	٨	T.	ᆮ	
1)	м	1	7	

February 20, 2013

CO #:

03 (Three)

TO:

Endeavor Construction Company

PROJECT:

Gallatin County Alternative

977 State Route 28 Milford, Ohio 45150 School & Field House
Gallatin County, Kentucky

BG 12-133 RTA 0914

CONTRACT DATE:

December 5, 2012

CONTRACT FOR:

General Construction

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.)

Provide material and labor to provide work as described in attached Proposal Request No. 3 which shall become a part of this change order. See also attached breakdowns from the Contractor for pricing reference.

- a) Cut 12 inches down where soft soils have been identified under the Alternative School/Field House building pad (see attached proposal request).
- b) Replace removed soils with DGA and,
- c) Provide labor and material to bring the building pad sub-grade with DGA in lieu of soils.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE O	PRDER:	\$15,255.00	
The original Contract Sum was		\$3,493,000.00	
The net change by previously authorize	d Change Orders	\$0.00	
The Contract Sum prior to this Change (Order was	\$3,493,000.00	
The Contract Sum will be Unchanged b	y this Change Order in the amount of	\$15,255.00	
The new Contract Sum including this Ch	nange Order will be	\$3,508,255.00	
The Contract Time will be Unchanged		0 Days	
The Date of Substantial Completion as o	of the date of this Change Order is therefore un	changed. November 13, 2013	
have been authorized by Construction	ude changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time Change Directive until the cost and time have larger is executed to supersede the Construction ECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER: Endeavor Construction 977 State Route 28 Milford, Ohio 45150 CONTRACTOR (Firm name and address)	been agreed upon by both the Owner and	
BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	BY (Signature)	
(Typed or printed name)	(Typed or printed name)	(Typed or printed name)	
DATE	DATE	DATE	



PROPOSAL REQUEST

DATE:

February 13, 2013

PR #:

Three (3)

TO:

David Beiersdorfer Jr. Endeavor Construction 977 State Route 28 Milford, Ohio 45150 RE:

Gallatin Co. Alternative School & Field House

Gallatin County, Kentucky

BG 12-133 RTA 0914

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the Contract Documents described therein.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN.

DESCRIPTION: Soil Condition Proposals at the Plan-South Alternative School & Field House Building Pad Area (a follow up to the response to RFI#004).

Provide Itemized labor and material costs for each of the following items as initially described in RFI#004 (attached for reference).

- a) Cut 12 inches down where soft soils exist under the Alternative Building pad,
- b) Replace removed soils with DGA and,
- c) Provide pricing bringing up to sub-grade with DGA in lieu of soils.

ATTACHMENTS:

- S&ME recommendation letter dated February 13, 2013
- RFI #004 (with email response)

BY:

John C. Gilbert, LEED AP

c:

Dorothy Perkins, Gallatin Co. Schools Lenny Whalen, Gallatin Co. Schools Ronald E. Murrell, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C Greg Hosfield, AIA, LEED BD+C Jeremy Lewis, CMTA

File 0914-482

PR 03-0914

February 12, 2013 1831-13-796

Mr. Steve Maggard Ross Tarrant Architects 101 Old Lafayette Avenue Lexington, Kentucky 40502 REFERENCE FOR PR#03.

Re:

Subgrade and Geothermal Well Observation Gallatin County Alternative School & Field House

Warsaw, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Maggard,

In accordance with your request, Mr. Dan Furgason, P.E. of S&ME, Inc. visited the site on February 11, 2013 and met with Mr. Ken Jones of Endeavor Construction. The purpose of the site visit was to provide recommendations for the soft subgrade of the new building pad and provide recommendations to repair the void located adjacent to the geothermal well drilled south of the new building.

Building Subgrade

S&ME observed the building pad subgrade. Based on discussion with Mr. Jones, it is understood the north section of the building pad was previously a parking area and stability in the area is not a concern. The south area of the building pad, as shown on the attached sketch, was previously proofrolled and ruts were observed to depths of 6 to 8 inches. Hand augering was performed at several locations. Weak clayey silt soils were encountered to a depth of approximately 12 inches. The soils observed would typically become unstable when exposed to excess moisture.

S&ME recommends the soft soils be cut to a depth of 12 inches below subgrade. The soils should be replaced with crushed stone base (Kentucky Department of Highways Standard Specification Item 805.15 or similar crushed stone material).

Geothermal Well

Prior to S&ME arrival on site, a hole for a geothermal well had been drilled. During or soon after drilling, a void was observed adjacent to the well on the north side. The soils near the ground surfaced were silt and silty fine sand. Similar soils were encountered near the ground surface at borings previously performed west of the geothermal wells. The void was partially filled with surrounding soils prior to S&ME arrival on site.

S&ME recommends the existing void be grouted when the well is grouted. Future holes should be cased during drilling to prevent loss of material down the hole.

REFERENCED ITEM We appreciate having been given the opportunity to provide these services. Please contact our office with any questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,

S&ME, INC.

Daniel A. Furgason, P.E.

Senior Engineer KY P.E. 25646

Attached:

Sketch

Submitted:

1 Electronic Copy

Benjamin C. Dusina, P.E.

Senior Engineer

Cincinnal (513) 771-8471 Claveland (215) 001-1000 Columbus (014) 703-2226	Project/Proposal No. 1831-13-796 Calculated By DAF Date 2-11-13 Project/Proposal Name Gallalin Co. Mitracline Checked By Date Subject 5-49-a.le Sheet 1 of 1
37 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
2.1′	Foet area / sutting
\	G.C. TO VERIFY REFERENCE MATERIAL FOR
	Pe-03

John Gilbert

From:

Greg Hosfield

Sent:

Tuesday, February 12, 2013 5:34 PM

To:

David Beiersdorfer Jr. (dmbjr@endeavorconstruction.com)

Cc:

Lenny Whalen (leonard.whalen@gallatin.kyschools.us); Steve Maggard; John Gilbert; Beth

Hunter

Subject:

Gallatin Co. RFI #04

Attachments:

Gallatin Co. RFI #004.pdf

David,



The portion of the building pad area on the south side that did not meet proof-roll should be undercut 12" and brought to subgrade elevation with crushed stone per the Geotechnical Engineer's observation and recommendation letter dated February 12, 2013.

Referenced Geothermal Recommendation has been transmitted by separate email for your use.

GREG HOSFIELD AIA, LEED AP BD+C project architect

rosstarrant architects

101 old lafayette avenue lexington, kentucky 40502 p 859,254,4018 | f 859,231.5046 | www.rossiarrant.com | facebook

please think green & think twice before printing this e-mail



Gallatin County Alternative School

Request for Information

Project:

Ross Tarrant Architects
004
01/25/13
Soil Condition for Alternative Building
topsoil and removing the existing asphalt paving in the area of the new Alternative coof-rolled the existing soils and found a portion of this area that will not be acceptable to bil fill.
to utilize a borrow pit from an onsite location that will later be filled with the spoils from d utility excavations?
consider the type of fill that must be put back. According to the soils engineer, the nt to consider upgrading to a stone fill rather than soil. Stone fill obviously creates a cost ould provide better fill for the slab on grade if there are any concerns with the existing soil
ner like to entertain the idea of stone fill rather than soil fill in the building pad area? If so, with the soils engineer and provide a proposal request with specific details.
: David Beiersdorfer, Endeavor Construction
hor: Date:
ate 28 • Milford, Ohio 45150 • TEL 513-469-1900 • FAX 513-469-1996 • endeavorconstruction.com

CHANGE ORDER PRICING REVIEW Date: 20-Feb-13

Project:	Gallatin Co - Alternative Sci	hool Description:	COR#	3	
Contractor:	Endeavor Construction	,	PR #003 - Sto	ne Option	
Owner:	Gallatin Co Board of Educa	tion			
Architect:	Ross Tarrant Architects				
			TOTALS		
A. LABOR:			\$0.00		
B. EQUIPMEN			\$0.00		
(Heavy/speciali C. OWNED EC		duration x rate	\$0.00		
(Heavy/specials D. TRUCKING		duration x rate	\$0.00		
(Delivery charg	e)	Subtotal (A, B, C, D):	\$0.00		
E. MATERIA	r e	0			
e. WALERIA.	LS	quantity x unit	\$0.00		
	Sul	ototal (A, B, C, D, & E):	\$0.00		
f. OVERHEA	D & PROFIT		\$0.00		
		Endeavor Subto	otal (A thru F):	\$0.00	
G. SUBCONTI	RACTOR	<u>Lanigan</u>	\$ 15,254.75		
H. SUBCONTI	RACTOR MARKUP	0%			
		Subcontractor Subto	otal (G and H):	\$15,254.75	
		TOTAL COST (A thru F	F) + (G and H):	\$15,254.75	
I. MISC ITEM	IS (cost only - no markup)				
	1. Bond extension Total	Cost x <u>0.0%</u>	-		
	2. Premium portion of approve	d OT wages	-	\$0.00	
		TOTAL COST (A thru F) + (0	G and H) + (1):	\$15.255	

David Beiersdorfer, Jr.

From:

Porter Lanigan JR. <p.laniganir@insightbb.com>

Sent:

Tuesday, February 19, 2013 5:28 PM

To:

David Beiersdorfer, Jr.

Subject:

Re: 0914 - Gallatin County - Proposal Request 03 -REVIEW COMMENTS

David

See response below

Part A.

STONE

Based on deminsions provided on sketch. $21 \times 41 \times 151$. 21' + 41' = 62' divided by 2 = 31' average.

 $31' \times 151' \times 1' = 173.37 \text{ cvds}$

173.73 cyds x \$5.00 = \$868.65 (This number is soils be placed onsite behind the tennis courts) 173.73 cyds x \$30.00 = \$5,201.10 (This is the stone price. \$30.00 is the unit price from contract)

Part B.

868.65 (cur)

5,201.10 (STONE @ CUT) 9,000.00 (STONE @ REST OF PAP) 185_00 (EXCESS SOLL ONSITE)

Part C

Understood

This is the pricing without the 5' outside the building pad using stone.

 $300 \text{ cyds } \times \$30.00 = \$9.000.00$

37 cyds x \$5.00 = \$185.00 (Excess material placed behind the tennis courts)

Here is what I have for the borrow site behind the tennis court and place the materials in the building pads.

173.73 cycls of undercut x \$5.00 = \$868.65 (Hauled and placed behind tennis courts at borrow site) Total imported needed to bring entire building pad up to subgrade, 521 cyds (This does not include 5' over fill) 521 cyds x \$7.00 = \$3,647.00

337 cyds x \$5.00 = \$1,685.00 (This is to haul the on-site cut that wont be used that would of went in the building pad. Hauled and placed behind the tennis courts)

David I hope this all makes sense. I know its a little confusing. I will be in the field all day tomorrow so if you need anything or have any questions or comments please call my mobile.

Thanks

P.J. Lanigan Lanigan Construction LLC 859-468-3962(M)

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

CHANGE ORDER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

702 KAR 4:160

(Supplement to AIA G701 and G701/CMa Change Order Forms)

_		<u> </u>			
District _	Gallatin County	District _Code _	Facility 191 Name	Alternative School / Field House	School Code
BG#	12-133 Project	Altern	ative School / Field	lhouse Contract / Bid Package _	Endeavor
Original C	Contract Sum	\$_	3,493,000.00	Change Order Number: _	3
Requeste	d Change Order Amount	\$	15,255.00	Time Extension Required	: Yes X No
	All change orders shall b I and profit, and any oth		•	ost breakdown including materials information.	s, labor,
Contract	change requested by:				
X Local Board of Education X General Contractor		General Contractor			
	Architect/Engineer			Construction Manager	
	Code Enforcement Official			Other:	
Change Order Description and Justification: The Contractor is requesting to place DGA in lieu of soils at the building pad location to combat soft soils and aid in wet weather conditions as construction moves forward for building pad development.					
Cost Ben See abov	efit to Owner: ve.		,		
Have con	tract unit prices been utiliz	zed to supp	ort the cost associa	ated with this change order?	
	Have contract unit prices been utilized to support the cost associated with this change order? Yes X No				
Is the cost for this change order supported by an alternate bid or competitive price quote(s)?					
Yes					
	Change Order affect the	total Archite	ect/Engineer desigr	ree for this project?	Yes X No
Current A	VE Contract Amount unt for this Change: Contract Amount:	\$_ \$_ \$_	0.00		
Board of	Education Designee Signa	ature		Date	

Attach additional pages if necessary.